

# KIOWA TRIBE

P.O. Box 369 · Carnegie, Oklahoma · 73015 Phone: (580) 654-6338 · Fax: (580) 654-1788 OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATURE

Kiowa Tribe Resolution Number KL-CY-2025-00X

RESOLUTION TO REQUEST A NAME CHANGE OF THE KIOWA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA TO THE KIOWA TRIBE IN THE FEDERAL REGISTER.

**WHEREAS**, the Kiowa Tribe is a federally recognized Indian Tribe and operates pursuant to a "New Constitution" approved by the voters of the Tribe at the Secretarial Election held on April 17, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the Kiowa Tribe, establishes the "Legislature" as the duly elected official body designated to conduct business for and on behalf of the Kiowa Tribe in a legal quorum, as specified in, Article VI, Section 6. Powers, (a) The Legislature shall have the power to make laws and resolutions in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution. All legislative actions by the Legislature shall be embodied in a written law or resolution. All actions by the Legislature shall be made by a majority vote of the Legislators present, unless otherwise specified in this Constitution. Laws and resolutions which have been enacted shall remain valid until amended or repealed; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bureau of Indian Affairs requires a resolution to change the name of the Kiowa Tribe in the Federal Register.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Kiowa Tribe Legislature hereby request the name change of the *Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma* to the *Kiowa Tribe* in the Federal Register.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

The foregoing resolution KL-CY-2025-0XX, w	as duly voted upon by the Legislature on,
202, at a Legislative Regular Session	() with a vote of () in favor and () opposed, ()
abstaining, and () absent, pursuant to the author	ity vested in the Legislature by the Constitution of
the Kiowa Tribe.	
	Michael Primus
	Speaker of the Legislature

#### LEGISLATURE - RESOLUTION NO. KL-CY-2025-0XX:

SPONSOR: , Cole DeLaune, District 4

CO-SPONSOR(S):

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
	Hàu	Hàu:né	Háun á	Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety				
District 1				
Michael Primus				
District 2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District 3				
Cole DeLaune				
District 4				
Tiya Rosario				
District 5				
Ben Wolf				
District 6				
Warren Queton				
District 7				

### DELIVERY OF THE RESOLUTION AND LAW TO THE CHAIRMAN

Resolution No. KL-CY-2025-0XX was presented to the Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe on the
day of, 202, pursuant to the Article VI, Section 8(a)(iv) of the Constitution
of the Kiowa Tribe, and will become effective after signature by the Chairman or veto override by
he Legislature, and as otherwise required by the Constitution.
Michael Primus
Speaker of the Legislature

CHAIRMAN'S ACTION:		
[ ] APPROVED		
[ ] VETO - RETURNED TO LEGISLATI	URE WITH EXPLANATION:	
		_
On this, 2025.		
	Lawrence Spottedbird Chairman of the Kiowa Tribe	_
Presented by the Chairman to the Legislature of	on the day of, 2025.	
LEGISLATURE'S ACTION:		
Override of Chairman's veto:		
[ ] YES		
[ ] NO		

## CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution KL-CY-2025-0XX was overridden	en with Order KLO-CY-2025-0XX and
duly voted upon by the Legislature on	, 2025, at a Legislative Order Session
with a vote of in favor andopposed, and	abstaining,Absent. Pursuant
to the authority vested in the Legislature by the Constitution	on of the Kiowa Tribe.
	Michael Primus
	Speaker of the Legislature

LEGISLATORS	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
	Hàu	Hàu:né	Háun á	Héñgyádàu
Kyle Ataddlety				
District 1				
Michael Primus				
District 2				
Timothy Satepauhoodle				
District 3				
Cole DeLaune				
District 4				
Tiya Rosario				
District 5				
Ben Wolf				
District 6				
Warren Queton				
District 7				